

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (DIRECTION) NO. 10471 of 2025**

=====

SHABANABEN KALUBHAI BUKERA  
Versus  
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

**Appearance:**

MR MANOJ SHRIMALI(2331) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3,4

MS. VRUNDA C. SHAH, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY**

**Date : 25/02/2026****ORAL ORDER**

1. Pursuant to the order dated 9.02.2026, the learned APP has produced the report of the Police Sub-Inspector, ACB Bhavnagar indicating that out of 8 suspects, the dates for Narco Analysis Test qua 3 suspects has been fixed between 16.04.2026 and 24.04.2026. It is also informed that one of the suspect, who is a lady and is pregnant presently, therefore the date for Narco Analysis Test qua her is not received.

2. Having regard to the same, S.O. to 29.04.2026.

**(M. R. MENGDEY,J)**

J.N.W / 46